

No. 18-355

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PRISON LEGAL NEWS,

Petitioner,

v.

JULIE L. JONES, SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The
U.S. Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PAMELA JO BONDI
*Attorney General of
Florida*

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
State of Florida
The Capitol – PL-01
Tallahassee, FL
32399-1050
Phone: (850) 414-3688
amit.agarwal@
myfloridalegal.com

AMIT AGARWAL
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
EDWARD M. WENGER
*Chief Deputy Solicitor
General*
DANIEL W. BELL
Deputy Solicitor General

Counsel for Respondent

December 3, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv
STATEMENT1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION..... 15
 I. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT
 CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS OR
 THE DECISIONS OF ANY OTHER CIRCUIT. 15
 A. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not
 Conflict With This Court’s Precedents. 15
 B. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Does Not
 Create A New Conflict Between The
 Federal Courts Of Appeals..... 23
 II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT. 28
 III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS NOT ONE OF
 EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE..... 34
CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	passim
<i>Brown v. Phillips</i> , 801 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2015)	25, 26, 27
<i>California First Amendment Coalition v. Woodford</i> , 299 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)	24, 25
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	16, 18
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	passim
<i>Prison Legal News v. Cook</i> , 238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Prison Legal News v. McDonough</i> , 200 F. App'x 873 (11th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	16, 18, 25
<i>Ramirez v. Pugh</i> , 379 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2004)	27
<i>Turner v. Cain</i> , 647 F. App'x 357 (5th Cir. 2016)	27, 28
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	passim

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19835
Florida Statutes § 20.315.....1

Rules

Florida Administrative Code r. 33-210.101..... 1, 2
Florida Administrative Code r. 33-501.401(3)(l)
..... passim
Florida Administrative Code r. 33-501.401(3)(m)
..... passim
Florida Administrative Code r. 33-501.401(5)3
Florida Administrative Code r. 33-501.401(8)2
Florida Administrative Code r. 33-602.201 app. 1.....1
Florida Administrative Code r. 33-602.205(1).1
Florida Administrative Code r. 33-602.207.....1

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I5, 15, 16, 18
